
  

 
 

 
 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY UNIDROIT 2006 
60th session A.G. (60) 4  
Rome, 1 December 2006  Original: French 

October 2006 
 
 

Item No. 10 on the Agenda: Adjustments to the budget 2006 

(memorandum prepared by the UNIDROIT Secretariat) 
 
 

Summary Chapter by chapter explanation of the adjustments proposed 
by the Secretariat to the 2006 Budget 

 

Action to be taken  Approval of the proposed adjustments. 
 

Related documents  None 

 
 

1. It is customary for the Secretariat to submit, first, to the Finance Committee and then to 
the General Assembly each autumn a paper indicating any adjustments that may need to be 
made to the Budget for that financial year, on the basis of the Accounts available for the 
previous financial year, the partial accounts available for that financial year and any other 
modifications due to exceptional circumstances.  

 
2. At the time of writing, the Secretariat considers that it is necessary to formulate some 
adjustments to the budget for the 2006 financial year, as illustrated hereafter. 
 
3. Concerning Chapter 1 – Reimbursement of expenses - it is necessary to make some 
adjustments to the Articles. In fact Article 4 – Committee of experts – has been already 
expended at this date, because the organisation of the second Conference of intergovernmental 
experts for the Intermediated Securities project in March and the first session of the Working 
Group on the third edition of the Unidroit Contract Principles in June have brought an 
expenditure of € 56,500; in addition, in November the Institute will have to incur the costs of the 
third Conference of experts of the Intermediated Securities project (expected expenditure € 
10,000); Article 6 – Official journeys of representatives, members of staff and collaborators - will 
bring expenditures higher than the budget allocation (€ 28,000), due to the necessity of 
journeys of some officers for the organisation of the Institute's activity, in particular of the two 
diplomatic conferences which will be held in 2007 (for the adoption, respectively, of the Rail 
Protocol to the Cape Town Convention and of the Intermediated Securities Convention), as well 
as some other legislative projects of the Institute. 
 



2.  UNIDROIT 2006 – A.G. (60) 4 

 
 In this same Chapter, Article 1 – Governing Council - has brought a lower expenditure 
(allocation of € 55,000, expenditure of € 35,834.92), due to the shorter duration of the Council's 
meeting and consequently of the lower cost of the reimbursements of expenses to the members 
of the Council. The Secretariat therefore proposes an adjustment amongst the Articles of the 
Chapter. It is however possible that, notwithstanding this adjustment, the necessities linked to 
Articles 5 and 6 will exceed the economies made on Article 1. 
 
4. Chapter 2 – Salaries and allowances - shows a significant increase, provoked by the 
salary of the new Deputy Secretary General, selected outside the Institute; however this 
expenditure is almost entirely covered by the extra-budgetary contribution offered for this 
purpose by the Government of the United Kingdom (€ 72,475). Besides, an officer hors cadre in 
charge of the project "Securities" has joined in 2006 the ranks of the Institute, but his salary is 
completely financed by an external contribution (€ 78,000) coming from the German Banking 
Federation. This Chapter thus requires adjustments but it should be compensated by the 
increases of the receipts. 
 
5. Chapter 3 – Social Charges -, notwithstanding the increases of Chapter 2 to which it is 
linked, should require only very slight modifications, because the new Deputy Secretary General 
may benefit of a very favourable position on this matter due to the conditions of her leave from 
the University of Bologna, which continues in paying most of her charges, and because the 
contract with the officer hors cadre in charge of the Securities project contains a provision 
according to which the social charges are included in his salary. 
 
6. Chapter 5 – Publications' printing costs – needs some adjustments, because the Institute 
is affording in 2006 expenditures higher that the Budget allocation (around € 50,000 towards a 
provision of € 36,500); that should however be compensated by the direct distribution, since 
January 2006, of the Uniform Law Review and by the sale of the Institute's publications, notably 
the Acts and Proceedings of the Cape Town Convention, published in 2006, and some of the 
various language versions of the Principles 2004. 
 
7. Chapter 6 – Administrative expenses - is a source of concern. In fact nearly all the 
Articles of this Chapter show expenditures higher than the Budget allocations. This is due, once 
more, to the organisation of the Institute's activities which carry postage and telephone 
expenditures higher than had been foreseen, as well as an increase of the costs for the 
interpreters. It is to note that the increase in the costs of the telephone is due also to a more 
intense use of the Internet. Accordingly, the Secretariat has negotiated more favourable 
conditions with Telecom in order to reduce the costs; it must be noted, however, that the need 
for the Institute to dispose of connexions having particular technical characters (public IP and 
other) make it impossible at this stage to address to other operators which might offer their 
services at more competitive price. The Institute is trying to make economies on the Articles 4 – 
Entertainment – and 6 – Miscellaneous – but these are unlikely to counterbalance the increases 
of the other Articles of this Chapter. 
 
8. Chapter 7 – Maintenance costs - should permit some economies; the Secretariat has in 
fact tried to reduce to the minimum the expenditures connected with the Office equipment and 
with the Upkeep of building, which have been limited to the strict necessity. The reduction of the 
expenses should be around € 20,000. The Secretariat must nevertheless underline that it is 
possible that from now to the end of the year unexpected expenditures, due to unforeseen 
events, may be incurred under this Chapter. 
 



UNIDROIT 2006 – A.G. (60) 4 3. 

9. Chapter 9 – Library – needs some adjustments, in relation to the purchase and the 
installation of the software for the running of the on-line catalogue of the Library. It had been 
foreseen to distribute the payment of this software over several financial years; however, for 
technical reasons, this would have been too expensive. It is therefore necessary to adjust the 
allocations for the various Articles of this Chapter and to increase its overall amount. 
 
10. For the above indicated reasons, the Secretariat proposes to make some adjustments to 
the 2006 Budget (detailed in Appendix I), consisting essentially in: 

-  different budgetary allocations of the Articles inside Chapter 1; 

-  increase in the allocation indicated for Chapter 2, balanced by the extra-budgetary 
contributions received for this purpose; 

-  increase in the allocation indicated for Chapter 5, balanced by the increase of the 
receipts coming from the sale of the publications; 

-  increase of about € 20,000 of the allocation of Chapter 6, and adjustments amongst the 
Articles of this Chapter; 

-  reduction of the allocation of Chapter 7 of about € 20,000, subject to any unforeseen 
events; 

-  adjustments in the Articles of Chapter 9 and increase of its overall allocation. 
 
11. It is at this stage difficult to indicate more precisely these adjustments, because 
some meetings and official journeys are yet to be defined. They are connected with the 
realization of the Strategic Plan of the Institute, whose activity has gained an acceleration, with 
the final crystallisation of several legislative instruments. Therefore the Secretariat proposes that 
the Finance Committee endorse the above indicated adjustments, which could eventually require 
the use of part of the credit balance of the financial year 2006, and to recommend to the 
General Assembly to approve those adjustments. 

12.  At its 61st session, held in Rome on 6 October 2006, the Finance Committee gave a 
favourable opinion on the approval of the proposed adjustments to the Budget for the 2006 
financial year. 

13. In the light of the foregoing, the General Assembly is invited at its 60th session to 
approve the proposed adjustments to the Budget for the 2006 financial year. 

 
 
 



4.  UNIDROIT 2006 – A.G. (60) 4 

APPENDIX I 
 

 Budget 2006 Estimation of 
Accounts 2006 

Chapter 1-Reimbursement of expenses   

Art. 1 (Governing Council - Permanent Committee)1 55,000.00 35,835.00 

Art. 2  (General Assembly) p.m. p.m. 

Art. 3  (Administrative Tribunal) p.m. p.m. 

Art. 4  (Auditors) 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Art. 5  (Committees of Experts)2 60,000.00 70,000.00 

Art. 6  (Official journeys)3 28,000.00 39,000.00 

 146,500.00 148,335.00 
Chapter 2 Salaries and allowances   

Art. 1  (Salaries of Categories A, B and C staff)4 1,162,000.00 1,248,000.00 

Art. 2  (Remun. for occasional collab. & special work) 17,500.00 16,800.00 

   
Chapter 3 Social security charges   

Art. 1  (Insurance against disablement, old age...)4 300,000.00 320,537.00 

Art. 2  (Insurance of staff against accidents) 8,000.00 8,500.00 

   
Chapter 4 Compensation retired members of staff 2,500.00 2,320.00 
   
Chapter 5 Publications’ printing costs5 36,500.00 44,000.0 
   
Chapter 6 Administrative expenses6   

Art. 1  (Stationery) 21,000.00 20,000.00 

Art. 2 (Telephone and fax)  20,000.00 30,000.00 

Art. 3  (Postage)  18,000.00 27,000.00 

Art. 4  (Entertainment and representation) 4,650.00 2,000.00 

Art. 5  (Interpreters)  27,500.00 36,000.00 

Art. 6  (Miscellaneous) 6,700.00 3,500.00 

 97,850.00 118,500.00 
Chapter 7 Maintenance costs7   

Art. 1  (Electricity) 14,500.00 12,000.00 

Art. 2  (Heating) 20,000.00 17,000.00 

Art. 3  (Water) 6,500.00 4,500.00 

Art. 4 (Insurance of premises) 11,500.00 11,144.00 

Art. 5  (Office equipment)  24,000.00 18,000.00 

Art. 6  (Upkeep of building) 15,000.00 13,000.00 

Art. 7  (Labour costs) 25,000.00 25,000.00 

 116,500.00 100,644.00 
Chapter 8 Various reserve funds p.m. p.m. 
   
Chapter 9 Library   

Art. 1  (Purchase of books) 8 92,000.00 75,000.00 

Art. 2  (Binding)  6,500.00 5,000.00 

Art. 3  (Software) 9 15,000.00 48,000.00 

 113,500.00 128,500.00 

   
Chapter 10 Promotion of UNIDROIT instruments 5,000.00 5,000.00 
   
Chapter 11 Legal co-operation programme 15,000.00 15,000.00 
   
Total ordinary expenditure 2,020,850.00 2,155,636.00 

 



UNIDROIT 2006 – A.G. (60) 4 5. 

1. The saving (- € 19,165) was possible because the session of the Governing Council was shorter than 
usual. 

 
2. The increase (+ € 10,000) is due to the fact that the Institute organised two Committees of 

governmental experts for the project “Intermediated Securities” using the premises of the FAO, a 
meeting of the Working Group on the UNIDROIT Principles and a number of other meetings on other 
projects. 

 
3. The increase (approx + € 10,000) is due to the high number of official journeys needed to prepare the 

two diplomatic conferences due to take place next year, i.e. the diplomatic Conferences for the adoption 
of the Rail Protocol to the Cape Town Convention and on the Intermediated Securities, and for the 
coordination of the activity of the Institute with its “sister” organisations, especially UNCITRAL. The 
Secretariat stresses that the official journeys paid by the Institute concerned only on-going activities. 
Participation of officers in other events connected with the activity of the Institute was authorised only 
when the expenses were covered by the organisers of the event. 

 
4. The salaries in 2006 show an increase of approximately + 86,000 € in respect of the 2006 budget. This 

is due to the salary of the Deputy Secretary-General (most of which is covered by the UK extra-
budgetary contribution made to this effect) and to the inclusion in the ordinary budget of the salary of 
the officer in charge of the depository function (covered till mid 2007 by an extra-budgetary contribution 
to this effect made in 2004 by a group of member States). The social charges show an increase of + 
20,000 € in comparison with the 2006 budget: part of this sum is due to the reasons indicated above, 
part is due to the unexpected rise in the cost of the Italian social security system (with which most of 
the staff is insured).  

 
5. The increase in the cost of publications is mostly due to the publication of the Acts & Proceedings of the 

Cape Town Convention diplomatic Conference, which is to be intended as an una tantum expenditure. 
 
6. The increase in this Chapter (approx.+ € 21,000) is due to:  

a) telephone cost, in particular a more intense use of the Internet. The Institute has already 
concluded a new “flat” contract with Telecom which should reduce the cost of the connection;  

b) postage, due to the direct distribution of the Uniform Law Review (but this cost is compensated by 
an increase in receipts as a result of this direct distribution) and the organisation of the diplomatic 
Conference on the Rail Protocol; 

c) cost of interpreters: due to the organisation of two sessions (8 days each) of the Committee of 
governmental experts for the Intermediated Securities project, as well as to other meetings and 
sessions needing interpretation. 

 
7. The savings in this Chapter (- € 16,000) are possible thanks to an extremely strict discipline and the 

postponing of any expenditures for the upkeep of the building and equipment non absolutely necessary. 
 
8. The savings in the purchase of books (- € 17,000) were made by limiting orders to the strictly 

necessary. 
 
9. In 2006 the Institute reorganised the electronic catalogue of the Library, with the purchasing and the 

installation of software that was paid in a one-off sum (+ € 33,000) instead of in instalments as had 
previously been decided. Therefore this sum is to be considered an una tantum expenditure. 

 

 

 
 


